MAN 4175469

REV A 09-2017

MODELS:

942297H

FASTCAT PRO SE-FX541V KAW W/36 SIDE DISCHARGE
(S/N 4000 to Present)

942302H

FASTCAT PRO SE-FX600V KAW W/42 SIDE DISCHARGE
(S/N 4000 to Present)

PARTS / OPERATOR'S MANUAL

G scHILLER &



CALIFORNIA
Proposition 65 Warning

Diesel engine exhaust and some
of its constituents are known to the
State of California to cause cancer,
birth defects and other reproductive

A WARNING

The engine ek aus from this produt
contains chemicals known to the State
of California to cause cancer, birth
defet s or other reprodut ie harm.

harm.

Californie Proposition 65 Avertissement

A AVERTISSEMENT

L’émission du moteur de ce matériel con-
tient des produits chimiques que I’Etat de
Californie considere étre cancérigénes,
provoquer des défauts congénitaux et
d’autres dangers en matiere de reproduc-
tion.

Leséchappementsdesmoteursdiesel etcertains
de leurs composés sont reconnus par I’Etat de
Californie pour étre cancérigenes, provoquer
des défauts congénitaux et d’autres dangers en
matiéere de reproduction.

California Advertencia

A ADVERTENCIA

de la Proposicion 65

El estado de California hace saber que los
gases de escape de este producto contienen
productos quimicos que producen céncer,
defectos de nacimiento y otros dafios en
el proceso de reproduccion humana.

El estado de California hace saber que
los gases de escape de los motores diesel
y algunos de sus componentes producen
cancer, defectos de nacimiento y otros
dafios en el proceso de reproduccion
humana.

CALIFORNIA
Proposition 65 Warning

Battery posts, terminals, wiring
insulation, and related accessories
contain lead and lead compounds,
chemicals known to the State of
California to a us a ne r and birth
defects or other reproductive harm.
WASH HANDS AFTER HANDLING.




FastCat Pro SE

IMPORTANT MESSAGE

Thank g u for purh ab ng this Sh iller Grounds Care, Inc produt . You hae purb as d aworld Eas mowing produt , one
of the bet deb gned and built anw here.

This mahb ine 0 mes with an Operation and Safety Manual. The ue ful life and good s rve © uree ie from this mah ine
depends to a large ek ent on how well g u read and unders and thee manuals Treatg ur mah ine properly, lubria te and
adjus itasins rut ed, and it will gie g umany g ars of reliables rve .

Your a fe ue of this Sh iller Grounds Care, Inc produt is one of our prime des gn objet ie s Many a fety features are
built in, but we ale rely on g ur good 8 ne and a re to abh iee at dent-free operation. For bets protet ion, & udy the
manual thoroughly. Learn the proper operation of all o ntrols Obe re all a fety prea utions Follow all ins rut ions and
warnings Do not remoe or defeat any a fety features Mak 8 re thoe who operate this mab ine are as well informed
and a refulinitsus as g u are.

See a Sh iller Grounds Care, Inc dealer for any 8 rive or parts needed. Sh iller Grounds Care, Inc 8 rve ens res that
¥ uo ntinuetoree ie the bet res Its pos ble from Sh iller Grounds Care, Inc produt s Youa ntrus Sh iller Grounds
Care, Inc replae ment parts bea use they are manufat ured with the & me high pret s on and quality as the original parts

Sh iller Grounds Care, Inc deb gns and builds its equipmentto 8 re many g ars in a a fe and produt ie manner. For
longes life, ue this mah ine only as diret ed in the manuals & ep it in good repair and follow a fety warnings and ins ruc-
tions You'll alwag be glad g u did.
Schiller Grounds Care, Inc.
One Bob Cat Lane
Johnson Creek, WI  53038-0469

TABLE OF CONTENTS FIGURES PAGE
T e I P 2-8
SET-UP INSTRUCTIONS ...t e e s e e e s e e s s e e e s s e e e s emre e e s snae e e s snneeeeaans 9-10
LABELS ... e 11-14
CONTROLS . ..ot e e e oo h et e e oo e e e et e e e s e an e e e e o m e e e s s ne e e e s emsee e e s me e e e e sanae e e s anneeeesennneens 15-18
PRE-OPERATION CHECKLIST ..ottt 19
OPERATION. ..ttt e oo h et e e s e e e e et e e oo ean e e e e s m e e e e e s m e e e e s emsee e e s mr e e e s sanee e e s anneeeesanneeens 20-22
MAINTENANCE CHART ... bbb 23
MAINTENANCE RECORD ...t e e e e e s e e e s e e e e s m e e e s sane e e e s smnee e e s nnee s 24
MAINTENANCE ..o bbb sr e 25-31
ADIW STIMENTS .o e et e e s et e e s m e e e e s s e e e s s am e e e s aan e e e e s emr e e e s anre e e s snee e e s snnnneeaans 32-35
BELT REPLACEMENT ..ot bbb 36
PARTS SECTION ...ttt et e et e e e s e oo et e e e e e a et e e s a e e e e e sam e e e s amn e e e e s emne e e e sanee e e s anneneesnnneens 37
FRAME-ENGINE/CLUTCH ASSY ......cccoviiiiiie FIGURE L., 38, 39
TRANSAXLE ASSY ..o FIGURE 2. 40, 41
FUEL TANK/BUMPER & CONTROL PANEL........... FIGURE ..., 42,43
FUEL VALVE & COVER PLATE .........ccooiiiee FIGURE 4 ... 44, 45
DECK LIFT ASSEMBLY ....coccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicie FIGURE 5., 46, 47
CASTER ASSEMBLY ... FIGURE B ... 48, 49
KICKPLATE/SEAT ASSEMBLY ......ccoccviiiiiiiiiiie, FIGURE 7 ...ooiiiiiiiiii 50, 51
STEERING ... FIGURE 8 ... 52,53
PARKING BRAKE .......cccciiiiiiiiii FIGURE 9....oooiiiiiiiiii i, 54, 55
WIRE HARNESS. ... FIGURE 10 ... 56, 57
36" SIDE DISCHARGE ... FIGURE 11 ..o, 58, 59
42" SIDE DISCHARGE .......coooiiiiiiee FIGURE 12 ... 60, 61
48" SIDE DISCHARGE SEE S/N BREAKS............. FIGURE 13 ..., 62, 63
52" SIDE DISCHARGE SEE S/N BREAKS............. FIGURE 14 ... 64, 65
BAFFLES, CHUTE, LEADING EDGES................... FIGURE 15.....coiiiiiiiiiii i, 68, 69
DECALS-POWER UNIT ..o FIGURE 16 ... 70,71

09-2017



SAFETY

NOTICE !l

Unauthorized modifications may present extreme
a fety haa rds to operators and bg anders and
o uld als res Itin produt damage.

Sh iller Grounds Care, Inc & rongly warns agains ,
rejects and disclaims any modifications, add-on
accessories or product alterations that are not
designed, developed, tested and approved by Schiller
Grounds Care, Inc Engineering Department. Any
Sh iller Grounds Care, Inc produt that is altered,
modified or changed in any manner not specifically
authorieg d after original manufat ure—int uding the
addition of “aftermark t"ae & ries or o mponent
parts not specifically approved by Schiller Grounds
Care, inc —will res It in the Sh iller Grounds Care,
Inc warranty being @ ided.

Any and all liability for pere nalinjury and/or property
damage caused by any unauthorized modifications,
add-on ae s ries or produt s not approe d by
Schiller Grounds Care, Inc. will be considered
the rep ons bility of the indivdual(} or o mpany
des gning and/or makng 8 b b anges Sh iller
Grounds Care, Inc. will vigorously pursue full
indemnification and costs from any party responsible
for such unauthorized post-manufacture modifications
and/or ae & ries B ould pers nal injury and/or
property damage res It.

Thissn  bol means
ATTENTION!
BECOME ALERT!

Your a fety and the a fety of others is ine le d.

Signal word definitions:

The B gnal words below are ue d to identify lee Is
of haa rd e rious es Thee words appear in this
manual and onthe a fetylabels attab edto Sh iller
Grounds Care, Inc mah ines. Forg ur a fety and
the a fety of others read and follow the information
gie n with thee & gnal words and/or the sn  bol
B own aboe .

DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous
5 tuation whib , if notaw ided, WILL res Itin death
or 8 rious injury.

AWARNING

WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous
B tuation whib , if not ae ided, COULD res It in
death or & rious injury.

A CAUTION

CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous situation
which, if notavoided, MAY resultin minor or moderate
injury. It may ale be ue d to alert agains una fe
prat ie s or property damage.

CAUTION

CAUTION ue d without the a fety alert ;n  bol
india tes a potentially haa rdous b tuation whib , if
not ae ided, MAY res It in property damage

4 ™y
5 SCHILLER GROUNDS CARE
Model Serial Number
OOXNXXAX KXXAUXXXAXXXK

Schiller Grounds Care, Inc.
One Bob Cat Lane
Johnson Creak, WI 53038

MODEL NUMBER: This number appears on
a les literature, teb nia | manuals and prie lis s

SERIAL NUMBER: This number appears only
on g ur mower. It o ntains the model number
followed o ne o tie ly by the & rial number.

Us this number when ordering parts or 8 ek ng
warranty information.

* Serial Plate located on cross member of frame under seat.




FastCat Pro SE

SAFETY

PREPARING FOR SAFE OPERATION
Operator preparation and training
Read the Operation & Safety

Manual

If an operator or meh anic
a nnot read Englib , itis
the owner's rep ons bility
to ep lain this material to
them. If any portion of this
material is unt ear, o ntat
your factory representative for clarification.

Beo me familiar with the a fe operation of the
equipment, operator o ntrols and a fety 5 gns
Know how to & op the engine and attah ments
quik yin an emergeng . Do not operate or allow
another pers n to operate this mah ine if there
are any ques ions about a fety.

All operators and meh anis h ould be trained.
The owner is rep ong ble for training the ue rs

Wear appropriate t othing, int uding long

trous rs and a fety goggles or a fety glas s
with 5 de B ields when operating mower. Do not
operate barefoot or wearing open a ndals Long
hair, looe t othing or jewelry may get tangled in
movw ng parts

Wear hearing protet ion.

Nee r allow underage b ildren, unk lled

or improperly trained people operate this
equipment. Loa | regulations a nres rit the age
of the operator.

Data india tes that thoe operators age 60 g ars
and aboe are inv le din alarge pere ntage of
riding mower-related injuries Thoe operators

b ould ea luate their ability to operate the riding
mower a fely enough to protet themse le s and
others from injury.

Donota rry pas ngers ep etcally m all

b ildren. They may fall off and be e riouky
injured.

Keep warning labels and this operator's manual
legible and intat . Replae ment labels and
manuals are aa ilable from the fat ory.

Do not operate mah ine while under the
influence of drugs or alcohol.

The owner/ue ra n pree ntandis rep ons ble
for ac dents or injuries oa rring to thems le s
other people or property.

4\ WARNING

<
A
—+J

All rotary lawnmowers are potentially
dangerous. They can amputate hands and
feet and throw objects. Failure to follow
these safety and operating instructions
could result in serious injury or death.

Site preparation and circumstances

- Ew luate the terrain to determine what
ae o ries and attah ments are needed to
properly and a fely perform the job. Only ue
ae © ries and attah ments approe d by the
manufat urer.

- Clear the area to be mowed of objet s sub as
rok tog wire or other debris that may be
pie d up or thrown by the mower.

- Be s rethe area is t ear of pets and people,
ep ecallyyg ung b ildren. Nee rasa me they
will remain where g u las a w them. Stop the
mah ine if any enter the area.

- Mow only in daylight or in good artificial light.
- Do not mow wet gras as tires may loe trat ion.



SAFETY

Machine preparation

Chek operator pres ne interlok § em and
brak operation. Adjus or repair any problems
before us ng.

Do not tamper with or defeat a fety deve s

Keep guards h ields and interlok a fety deve s
in plae and in proper work ng o ndition. They
are for g ur protet ion.

Keep all fas eners 8 b as nuts bolts and pins
well e o red.

Vig ally inp et blades blade bolts and the a tter
as mbly for wear or damage. Replae worn or
damaged blades and bolts to pres re balane .

Verify that mab ine and attab ments if any, are
in good operating o ndition.

Do not engage blades until ready to mow.

OPERATING SAFELY
In general

Ue ek raa re when loading or unloading the
mah ine into a trailer or truk

Slow down and ue & ution when mak ng turns
and c os ngroads and 5 dewalk  Stop blades if
not mowing.

Do not run the engine in an ent oe d area where
dangerous a rbon monok de fumes a no llet.

Do not plae @ ur foot on the ground while
operating the mah ine.

Before operating, lower the die arge b ute,

ins all the mulb er or put the entire gras a th er
in plae .

Keep t ear of the die arge opening at all times
Nee r diret the die arge toward a bg ander.
Stop operation if 8 meone approab es

Keep wah out ports and other mower hous ng
8 rve openings toe dwhen mowing.

Ue a re when pulling loads or us ng heay

equipment.

- Us only approe d drawbar hitb points

- Limit loads to thoe g ua na fely o ntrol.

- Donotturn b arply. Us a re when ree rsng.

- Us o unterweight(y or wheel weights when
8 gges ed in the operator's manual.

Nee rleag a mab ine unattended. Alwag turn
off blades & t park ng brak , 5 op engine and
remoe k y before dim ounting.

FastCat Pro SE



FastCat Pro SE

SAFETY

Starting

Start only ao rding to ins rut ions in this manual
or on the mahb ine.

Before attempting to & art the engine, mak 8 re:
- the park ng brak is on;

- the PTO is die ngaged;

- the trat ion drie is in NEUTRAL.

When & arting the engine, mak & re hands and
feet are t ear of the blades

Do not & art the mab ine while & anding in front
of the die arge b ute or with the b ute diret ed
at ® meone.

Do not engage PTO at full throttle. Throttle to
idle or lowes pos ble engine p eed.

Do not b ange engine goe rnor e ttings or

oe rp eed the engine. Operating the engine
ateg B e p eeda ninc eae the haa rd of
pers nal injury.

Interrupting operation

Before leair ng the operator's pos tion:

- Park on lee | ground.

- Die ngage the PTO.

- Set the park ng brak .

- Shut off the engine and remoe the k .

Die ngage the PTO and wait until the blades quit
rotating:

- before rais ng u tterdek

- when not mowing;

- for tranp ort;

- whenct o ng a8 rfae s other than gras

Stop the engine, die ngage the PTO, & t park ng
brak and wait until the blades quit rotating and
lower o tting unit:

- before refueling;

- before remow ng gras a th er;

- before mak ng height adjus ment unles the
adjus ment a n be made from the operator's
pok tion.

Stop the engine, die ngage the PTO, & t park ng

brak and die nnet the p ark plug wire(} or

remoe thek y

- before t earing blok ges or unt ogging b ute;

- before b ek ng, t eaning or work ng on the
mab ine;

- after s rik ng a foreign objet . Inp et the
mab ine for damage and mak repairs before
res arting;

- if the mab ine begins to i brate abnormally
b ut off mah ine immediately. Inp ect and
mak repairs as needed before res arting;

- except for repairs or adjustments as specifically
noted, 8 b as for a rburetor adjus ment,
where the engine mus be running. Keep
hands and feet t ear of mov ng parts in thes
cra ms ane s

Allow the blades to 0 me to a 0 mplete & op
when & opping operation to t ear blo ges

unt og, inp et the mab ine, do maintenane or
repair.

Redue the throttle s tting during engine b ut-
down and, if the engine is prov ded with a b ut-
off @ le , turn the fuel off at the o nt usion of
mowing.



SAFETY

MANEUVERING SAFELY
In general

Mowing slopes

Slow down before turning.

Do not mow in ree re unles abs lutely
nee a ry. Alwag look behind and down
for ;1 all b ildren and pets before and during
bak ng.

Be aware when approab ing blind o rners
b rubs trees tall gras or other objet s that may
oba rewvbon.

If tires los trat ion, die ngage the blades If on
a b ope, head downhill.

AWARNING

Slopes are a major fat or in

los of-o ntrol and tip oe r
ac dents that 8 metimes lead
to e e re injury or death. All
b opes require ek ra a ution.

Do not mow on k opes if
uneag or une rtain. Ultimate rep ons bility for
a fe operation on k opes ret s with the operator.

Donotmower & e lyteepkopes

On e ro turn mabh ines mow ac os bk opes not
up and down.

Au id & arting or 5 opping on a k ope. If tires
los trat ion, die ngage the blades and proe ed
b owly & raight down the k ope.

With a2 ro turn mab ine, if tires los trat ion
going down a k ope, & eering o ntrol may be
regained by p eeding up.

Mid-mount & ro turns (belly mounted dek hae
mub greater trat ion pointed up k ope than
down k ope. Be aware that trat ion may be los
going down a k ope. Do not operate a mid-mount
2 ro turn on k opes it a nnot bak up.

Keep all moe ment on the k opes k ow and
gradual. Do not mak & ddenh angesinp eed
or diret ion.

Do not turn on b opes unles nee a ry, and then
turn b owly and downhill when pos ble.

Stay away from k opes if the ground is loos or if
a ught in the rain during mowing.

Ue lower p eeds on a kope to aw id & opping or
h ifting.

Ue ekraa re withgras a th ers or other
attab ments Thees a n b ange the § ability of
the mab ine.

Remoe obsatess bh asrok treelimbs etc

Av id drivng oe robs atessa b asruts holes
rok and roots whenee r pos ble. Be alert to
dipsandris s Unee nterrain @ noe rturn a
mower or @ ue ittokide. Tallgras s a n hide
obt at es

Do not mow drop-offs dith es or embank ents
The mah ine o uld 8 ddenly turn oe r if a wheel
runs oe rthe edge or an edge a e sin.

Follow the manufat urer's reo mmendations

for wheel weights or o unterweights to improe

& ability.

Do not mow k opes when gras is wet. Redue d
trat ion o uld a us kiding.

FastCat Pro SE



SAFETY

FastCat Pro SE

MAINTENANCE SAFETY

In general

- Maintain mab ine ao rding to manufat urer's
b edule and ins rut ions for mak mum a fety
and bes mowing res lIts

- Parkmab ine on lee | ground.

- Nee rallow untrained pers nneltoe rve ma-
b ine.

- Adjus or repair only after the engine has been
s opped and the blades hae quit rotating.

- Inp et gras a th er o mponents regularly. If
worn, damaged or deteriorated, they may ep os
mov ng parts or allow objet s to be thrown.

- Replae parts if worn, damaged or faulty.
For bet res Its alwag replae with parts
reo mmended by the manufat urer.

- Die nnet battery or remoe p ark plug wire(p
before mak ng any repairs Die nnet the
negative terminal first and the positive last. Re-
connect positive first and negative last.

- Do not dimm antle the mah ine without releas ng
or res raining fore s whib may a ue parts to
moe 8 ddenly.

- Provde adequate 8 pport, e.g. jak & ands for
lifted mab ine or parts if work ng beneath.

- Do not put hands or feet near or under rotating
parts

- Clean up p illed oil or fuel thoroughly.
- Replace faulty mufflers.

- Toreduce fire hazards, keep the engine, muffler,
battery o mpartment and fuel & orage area free
of gras leae s debris buildup or greas .

- Hydraulic fluid can penetrate skin, use paper
toh ek forleak Reliee hy raulic pres re
before die nnetinghose s Mak & re
0 nnet ions are tight and hos s are in good
o ndition.

Blades

AWARNING
- Mower blades are B arp and
anaot Us ekraa ution
when handling. Remoe ob-
& rut ions with a re. Wrap the

!4,
blade(} or wear gloe s

- Be aware that rotating one blade on multi blade
mowers a na ue other blades to rotate.

- Only replae blades Nee r & raighten or weld
them.

- Keep other perse ns away from blades

AWARNING

/A
7

Fuel

- Gas line and dies | fuels are
flammable; gasoline vapors
areep lose . Us ekraa re
when handling.

- Store only in containers specifi-
a lly des gned for fuel.

- When refueling or b ek ng fuel lee |

- Stop the engine and allow to o ol;

- Do notm ok ;

- Refuel outdoors only

- Us afunnel;

- Do not overfill;

- If fuel is p illed, do not attempt to & art the
engine until the p ill is £ eaned up and & pors
hae t eared.

Sparks from static electricity can start fires or cause
ep losons Flowing fuel a n generate & atic

elet ricty. To pree nt& atic elet ricty p ark

- Keep containers electrically grounded. Do not fill
0 ntainers in ae hit e or on a truk or trailer bed
with a plas ic liner. Fill o ntainers on the ground
away from the e hit e.

- When pratia I, remoe gas powered equip-
ment from the truk or trailer and refuel it on the
ground. If equipment mus be refueled on the
truk or trailer, refuel from a portable o ntainer
rather than a dip ens rnok e.

- Keepthe dip ene rnok eino ntat with the rim
of the fuel tank or o ntainer opening until fueling
is 0 mplete. Donotus anok elok open
deve .

- Replae a psonfuela nsandtank e a rely.



SAFETY

BATTERY

Battery ac d is a us ic and fumes
areep lose anda na us
e rious injury or death.

To redue the rik of pers nal
injury when work ng near a bat-
tery

AWARNING

When work ng with battery
acd, ue protet ie equipment
8 b as but not limited to, goggles fae & ield,
rubber gloe s and apron.

Au id leaning oe r a battery.

Do not expose a battery to open flames or
p ark

Be sure batteries with filler caps are properly
filled with fluid.

Do not allow battery at d to o ntat eg sork n.
Fluh any o ntat ed area with water immediately
and get media | help.

Charge batteries in an open, well e ntilated area,
away from sparks and flames. Unplug charger
before o nnet ing or dis nnet ing from battery.

STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION

Stop the engine and allow to o ol before & oring.
Drain the fuel tank outdoors only.

Store fuel in an approe d o ntainerinao ol, dry
plae .

Keep the mab ine and fuel o ntainersin alok d
5 orage plae to pree nttampering andto k ep
b ildren from play ng with them.

When the mah ine is to be park d, & ored or left
unattended, lower the a tterdek unles a pos -
tie meh ania |lok isus d.

Do not & ore the mah ine or fuel o ntainer near
heating appliances with an open flame such as a
water heater or an appliane with a pilot light.

Keep gae line s orage area free of gras leae s
and excessive grease to reduce fire hazard.

Clean gras and debris from @ tting units drie s
mufflers and engine to help prevent fires.

FastCat Pro SE

JUMP STARTING

1. Be s re the jumper a bles are in good o ndition.
Turn off the ignition and all elet ria 1 ae s ories
on both mab ines

2. Postion the mah ine with a good (b arged) bat-
tery nek to but not toub ing the mab ine with the
dead battery & jumper a bles will reab .

3. When makng a ble o nnet ions

- mak 8 rethe tamps do nottoub anw here
er pttointended metal parts

- Nee ro nnet apostie ("+"orred)terminal
to a negatie ("-" or blak terminal.

- Mak 8 rethe a bles won't get a ughtin any
parts after the engines are & arted.

4. Connect one end of the first jumper cable to the
positive terminal on one battery. Connet the
other end to the positive terminal on the other
battery.

5. Connet one end of the other a ble to the
negative terminal of the mab ine with a good
(charged) battery. Make the final connection on
the engine of the mab ine to be & arted, away
from the battery.

6. Start the @ hit e with the good battery, then the
mab ine with the die arged battery.

7. Remoe the a blesinthe ea t ree re order of
ins allation. When remov ng eab tamp, tak
a re it does not touh any other metal parts while
the other end remains attab ed.



SET UP INSTRUCTIONS

FastCat Pro SE

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

- Wrek ng bar

- Claw hammer

- Sok ts 1/27,15/16

- Wrenb es 18mm, 1/2", 9/16", 3/4”, 15/16"
- Tire pres ure gauge

NOTE: All referene s below to the “right” or “left” are with rep et to an operator at the o ntrols

1. UNCRATE UNIT

a) Dia rd pak ng materials Loos nthe a & er wheel ak e bolts and bumper bolts to remoe the b ipping
brak ts

Dia rd b ipping brak ts
b) Re-ins all and tighten bumper bolts
¢ Tighten a & er wheel ak e bolts against a & er ak e p anner bub ings to 80 ft/lbs

2. TIRE PRESSURE

a) Settire pres resto 12 Ibsin? (1.0 § /m 2). Tires are overinflated for shipping. Front tires should be kept
inflated to 15 Ibs/in? (1.05 kg/cm?).

3. TRACTION LEVERS
a) Tighten bolt A.

b) Sit onthe mah ine. Lee rs C may be moe d to
upper e t of holes in bar B for a better operator
fit.




SETUP INSTRUCTIONS

FastCat Pro SE

4. FINAL PREPARATIONS

- Chek the engine and hy raulic oil lee Is Top off with the o rret oilif nee a ry. Us 10W30 motor oil
for the engine. Us freh , £ ean 20W50 motor oil for the hg raulicg em. See engine operation manual
for specified motor oil viscosity. After 1 hour of operation, check hydraulic system oil levels when cold.

- Charge battery and properly o nnet a bles See & eps below.

AWARNING

Battery acdisa usic Fumes are ep lose and e na us e rious injury or death.

Us ina lated tools wear protet ie glas s or goggles and protet ie¢ E othing when work ng with batteries
Read and obey the battery manufat urer’s ins rut ions

Be e rtain the ignition & itb is OFF and the B y has been remoe d before 8 riv € ng the battery.
a) Verify battery polarity before o nnet ing or dis nnet ing the battery a bles

b) When installing the battery, always assemble the RED, positive ( + ) battery cable first and the
ground, BLACK, negatie (-)a blelas.

¢t Tighten a bles e a rely to battery terminals and apply a light o at of 5 lio ne dielet ric greas to
terminals and a ble ends to pree nt o rros on. Keep terminal o & rsin plae .

- Read Operation and Safety Manual before & arting. Operator Manual is loa ted under the 8 at/footplate.
Tilt 8 at forward / footplate upto ae s manual.

\__61 OPERATOR'S MANUAL IS LOCATED
—v UNDER THE FOOT PLATE.

4167202

- Dek a nbe adjus ed to allow for bes hore power, bes quality of a t, or bes & riping. See dek lee ling
proe dure in the Adjus ments Set ion in this manaul to 8 t as des red.

- Run engine at full RPM for 5 minutes before engaging blades to allow the engine to be fully lubria ted
before load is applied.

- Chek the hy ro & at neutral adjus ment. Neutral is e t at the fat ory but may require readjus ment. See
adjus ments e t ion of this manual.

- Do notus the mab ine without an approe d gras o llet or, the gras die arge b ute or mulh ing
plates correctly fitted.

10



LABELS

FastCat Pro SE

G

HOLIMS Old

4165662

ROTATING BLADES THROWN OBJECTS
- KEEP AREA CLEAR OF
- KEEP HANDS AND PEOPLE AND PETS.
FEET AWAY 2 - REMOVE OBJECTS BLADE
- STOP ENGINE AND - MAY STRIKE AND THROW.
LET BLADES STOP - STOP BLADES TO CROSS

BEFORE REMOVING GRAVEL AREAS.
GRASS COLLECTOR - DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT

OR UNCLOGGING. CHUTE, MULCHER OR ENTIRE
GRASS COLLECTOR IN PLACE.
4164269

11



LABELS

FastCat Pro SE




LABELS

FastCat Pro SE

A WARNING

BEFORE STARTING OR SERVICING:

Read and understand the
Operator's Manual & labels.

- Be sure machine is in safe operating condition.

- Move traction levers to neutral lock, parking brake to ON.

- Set PTO switch to OFF.

BEFORE LEAVING SEAT:

- Move traction levers to neutral lock, parking brake t
- Set PTO switch to OFF.

- Turn engine keyswitch to OFF.

- Remove key.

A WARNING

o ON.

AVOID SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH:
- Read and obey the Operation & Safety Manual.

- Remove objects that could be thrown by the blades.
- Use caution on slopes. Stay off slopes the machine

cannot back up.

- Stop blades and drive down slowly if machine slides

or stops going on slope.
- Do not mow when children or others are around.

- Do not carry a child or passenger-even with blades off.

- Look down and behind before and while backing.
- Do not operate unless trained.

- Do not operate unless guards, shields and interlocks

are in place and working.

- Replace labels and Operation and Safety Manual if lost

or damaged.

A WARNING

- Remove debris buildup. Debris under belt cover
near muffler can cause fires.

- Blades continue to rotate for a few seconds after
blades are turned off.

or

- Blades must be at least 1/8" above bottom of housing.
- All blades must be identical. Check blade bolts daily

for tightness.

- Inspect for damage after striking a foreign object
Make repairs before restarting operation.

- Find and repair cause of any abnormal vibration.

A ADVERTENCIA

DECAL IS LOCATED UNDER FOOTPLATE.

DECK DRIVE BELT ROUTING

2 SPINDLE 3 SPINDLE

CONFIGURATION CONFIGURATION

BLADE INSTALLATION
-BELLEVILLE WASHER MUST BE POSITIONED
AS SHOWN. TIRE PRESSURE

-TORQUE BLADE BOLTS TO 70 FT-LBS. 12 PSI (1KGICM?)

-SEE OPERATOR'S MANUAL FOR DETAILED
BLADE CHANGING PROCEDURE.

HEIGHT OF CUT
15" - 2%"
2" - 3"

3" &
Higher

ANTI-SCALP ROLLER

BRACKET BOLT LOCATION 4164525

- Leer el manual del operador. No permitir que

personas no capacitadas para ello usen la maquina.

- Mantener los protectores en su lugar y sus tornil
debidamente fijados.

- Antes de limpiar, ajustar o reparar este equipo,
apagar todos los mandos, aplicar el freno de
estacionamiento y apagar el motor.

- Mantener las manos, los pies y laropa alejados d
las piezas en movimiento.

los

e

- No conducir como pasajero ni llavar pasajeros en

maquinas sin asiento para ello.

- Mantener a las demas personas alejadas durante
el funcionamiento de la maquina.

- Si no sabe leer inglés, solicitarie a otra persona

que le leay explique el contenido de las etiquetas y

del manual de la maquina.

4165610

13



LABELS

FastCat Pro SE

ﬁ M OPERATOR'S MANUAL IS LOCATED
s UNDER THE FOOT PLATE.

4167202

A WARNING A WARNING

% )’

TO CHECK OR ADD FUEL:

-go it outdoorZ.II :
—— -Stop engine. Allow to cool.

-Do not smoke.

-Clean up spilled fuel.
-ROTATING PARTS. -Do not overfill.

-DO NOT OPERATE WITH -Fill to one inch below bottom of

COVER REMOVED. 2000577 filler neck. 2000570

/Z<:>o C§F\\
v

N(G)

PARKING

BRAKE
k 416720y

A WARNING

SPARKS OR FLAME CAN START EXPLOSION.

DISCONNECT (-)NEGATIVE TERMINAL FIRST.
RECONNECT (-)NEGATIVE TERMINAL
LAST. 2000590

14



CONTROLS

FastCat Pro SE

KEYSWITCH (K) -Thek w itb has three
postions OFF, RUN, and START. Ine rtthek y
andturnitt o is tomoe thew ith from OFF to
RUN. Turn it further to START and hold to engage
the & arter. Releas the k y and the w ith will return
to RUN from START. Turnthe k y o untert ow ie
to OFF to & op the engine.

THROTTLE (T) - Moe the throttle lee r forward to
inc eae engine p eed until the mak mum goe rned
engine RPM is reab ed. Moe the lee r rearward to
dec eas engine p eed until the engine reah es its
idle p eed.

CHOKE (C)
For Kawaa k Engines pull the b ok o ntrol out to

e tthebh ok ON. Pub itintos tthe b ok OFF.

POWER TAKE OFF (PTO) SWITCH (P) -
The operator mus be in the 8 at when engaging the
PTO or the engine will kll. Pulling the PTO w ith

out engages (turns on) the PTO and & arts the blades
or other attab ment. Puk ing the PTO & ith in

die ngages (turns off) the PTO and & ops the blades
or other attab ment.

NOTE: The PTO w ith does not o ntrol
attab ments powered by a 8 parate engine.

- Dis ngage the PTO whenee rg u & op or leae
the operator’s pos tion

- Shut off engine with the kB y and remoe the
p ark plug wires before mak ng adjus ments or
unplugging a £t ogged mower.

- Do not engage the PTO until ready to & art
mowing.

HOUR METER (M) - Reo rds aa  mulated time
the mab ine is in operation and provdes e rve
alerts Pub and releae MODE button to toggle Below seat
between funt ions Prowvded e rive alertsint ude
change engine oil and filter, change hydraulic oil,

and service air filter. When the service time is 12 VOLT POWER OUTLET (X)-A120w9 It
approaching, an alert message will flash temporarily,  power outlet is proi ded to operate 12 v It pers nal
interrupting whatee r mode the meter is in. This ae 8 ries

will 0 ntinue until the alert is ree t. When the

e rve intera | reab es"0" hours the word "NOW"
replae s the hours remaining. Toree tthes rve
alert, depres and hold down the mode button for 6
8 0 nds while in the alert to be t eared.

15



CONTROLS

FastCat Pro SE

FUEL SELECTOR VALVE (V)

The fuel tank 8 let or & le is loa ted behind the
8 at.

The fuel tank 8 let or & le has three pob tions

Off: The tank 8 let or is off when the lee r points
down. The & lector B ould be off whenee r the

mah ine is tranp orted or 5 ands unus d for any
length of time. Shutting off the fuel 8 pply ao ids the
possibility of flooding should any dirt get under the
carburetor float needle. Leaving the tank selector in
either tank position can allow severe flooding, which
may ruin the engine by diluting the oil.

Right Tank: Fuel flows from the right tank when the
8 let oris turned 1/4 turn toward the right.

Left Tank: Fuel flows from the left tank when the
8 let or is turned 1/4 turn toward the left.

FOOT PEDAL LIFT LEVER (F) - Us d to raie
the o tterdek for a rb timbing, blade b anging and
lifting the dek £ oe to the tranp ort pos tion. To
return to pres t height of a t, lower foot pedal until
lath lee r T o ntat s height of o t pin A.

16



CONTROLS

FastCat Pro SE

. | 4
Lift and traction levers
(operator's right side)

TRANSFER LATCH LEVER (T)-Us dtos -
a re the o tterdek intranp ort pos tion. To return to
pres t height of o t, lower lath lee r until latb lee r
o ntat s height of o t pin A.

HEIGHT OF CUT PIN (A) - Sets height of a t
and allows eag return from tranp ort to des red
height of o t. Rais the dek to tranp ort us ng the
foot pedal and trank er latb lee r T. Pos tion pin A
in the hole o rrep onding to the des red height of a t.
Lower the latbh lee r until it res s on pin A.

TRACTION LEVERS (L) - Eab of the two trac-
tion lee rs o ntrols the drie wheel loa ted on the

a me sde. They o ntrol the forward and ree re
moe ment of the mah ine, prov de & eering and ale
prov de dp amic brak ng.

The operator mus be in the & at and the park ng
brak mus be OFF or the trat ion dri¢ a nnot be
engaged. To engage trat ion drie , moe the trat ion
lee rs toward the e nter of the mab ine until they are
out of neutral lok kot S.

Forward movement - To moe the mahb ine & raight
ahead, pub both trat ion lee rs forward equally from
their neutral pos tion. Forward p eed inc eae s as
the lee rs are moe d farther forward from the neutral
pok tion. Mak mum forward p eed is reab ed when
the lee rs hit the front of the forward-ree re & ot.
When trae ling forward, pulling the trat ion lee rs
rearward & ows the mahb ine, and the mab ine & ops
when the neutral pos tion is reab ed.

Reverse movement - To moe the mahb ine & raight
bak pull both trat ion lee rs bak equally from their
neutral pos tion. Ree re p eedinc eas s as the
lee rs are moe d bak farther. Mak mum ree rs

p eedis reab ed when the lee rs hit the rear of the
forward-ree re kot. When movnginree re , pul -
ing the lee rs forward bk ows the mah ine, and the
mah ine & ops when the neutral pos tion is reah ed.

NOTE: Ree re is p ring loaded to return to neutral.
This p ring res 6 ane may be felt when mov ng the
trat ion lee rs into ree re . When the lee rs are
releas dinree re , p ring tens on will 5 owly return
them to the neutral pos tion.

STEERING - To t eer, moe one lee r forward and
one bak

Turns during forward movement:

— Right turn - moe the right trat ion lee r bak
toward neutral to b ow the right drie  wheel.

— Left turn - moe the left trat ion lee r bak to-
ward neutral to b ow the left drie  wheel.

Turns during reverse movement:

— Reverseright turn - moe the right traction lee r
forward toward neutral to k ow the right drie
wheel.

— Reverse left turn - moe the left trat ion lee r
forward toward neutral to b ow the left drie
wheel.

Slow, & eeping turns are made with both trat ion

lee rs on the a me & de of neutral and k ightly

apart. True e ro radius turns about the e nter of the
mah ine are made by hav ng one lee rinree re
while the other is in forward. By & ry ng the relatie
pok tions of the two lee rs the rate of turn is & ried to
8 it the mowing & tuation.

A CAUTION

Slow down before mak ng B arp turns The mab ine
is a pable of turning @ ry rapidly when the lee rs are
moe d further apart from eab other. Los of o ntrol
and/or turf damage may res |t.

17



CONTROLS

FastCat Pro SE

PARKING BRAKE (R) - Pull the park ng brak
lee r up and back to put the park ng brak ON. Pub
it forward and down to put the park ng brak OFF.

The park ng brake mus be ON to & art the engine.

It mus alse be ONto k ep the engine running if the
operator leae sthe e at. The parkng brak muts be
OFF to k ep the engine running when a trat ion lee r
is moe d out of neutral lok

Parking brake in ON position
(operator's left side)

PUSHING THE MACHINE

The mab ine may be pub ed with the engine off, the
park ng brak off, and the bp as w le s open.

Toopenthe bp as & le s moe the park ng brak

to the OFF pos tion, then lift and pull bp as control
rod C through the large opening D, until the o ntrol

rod & op is pas the opening. Drop rod C into the

m all opening to lok in plae . Repeat for the other
bp as o ntrol rod.

Totos thebp as w le s liftbp as o ntrol rod C
allowing the o ntrol rod & op to retrat through the
large opening D.

18



PRE-OPERATION CHECK LIST

FastCat Pro SE

PRE-OPERATION CHECK LIST
(OPERATOR’'S RESPONSIBILITY)

Rev ew and follow all a fety rules and a fety
dea | ins rut ions

Chek that all a fety dea Is are int alled and in
good o ndition. Replae if damaged.

Chek tomak & re all b ields and guards
are properly ins alled and in good o ndition.
Be 8 re that either the dik arge b ield or

0 mplete @ 0 um attab ment is ins alled.
Chek that all hardware is properly ins alled.
and e a red.

Chek that equipment is properly and & a rely
attah ed to power unit.

Chek to be & re engine is free of dirt and
debris Pay partia lar attention to the o oling
fins, governor parts and muffler. Clean air
intak & een. Chek airteaner;s rve if
nee a ry.

Nee r allow riders

Inp et area and remoe & ones branh es or
other hard objet s that might be thrown,

@ ub ng injury or damage.

Clean area around oil fill dipstick. Remove
dips ik and b ek to be & re ail is in operating
range (between mark on dips ik . Add oil if
nee a ry but Do Not Overfill. Ins all dips ik
assembly firmly until cap bottoms out on tube.
Dips ik as mbly mus alwag be e a red into
fill tube when engine is running.

Chek all lubria tion points and greas as

ins rut ed in manual.

Check hydrostatic fluid level. Check to be sure
cooling fins on hydro stat are clean.

Perform a funt ional b ek of the a fety
interlok § emeah time g u operate the
unit.

19




OPERATION

FUELING

- Fill fuel tank with good quality, £ ean, unleaded
regular gas line. Refer to engine manual.

- Us afunnelto aw id p illing.

TO CHECK OR ADD FUEL:

— Do it outdoors

— Do not ;1 ok

— Stop engine; allow to o ol

— Fill to one inb  below bottom
of filler neck

— Do not overfill

— Clean up p illed fuel

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE

- Be familiar with all o ntrols how eab funt ions
and what eab operates

- Chek the engine oil lee | and add if nee a ry.
Us ng the fuel s let ora le , 8 let whib tank
will 8 pply fuel

- Choke: For o Id s arts e tthe throttle lee r to the
half-open pot tion and pull the b ok out to the
ON pos tion. For warm s arts e t the throttle to
the half-open pok tion and the b ok to the OFF
pok tion.

OPERATOR PRESENCE
INTERLOCK SYSTEM

To & art the engine:
- The PTOw itb mus be OFF.

- Both trat ion lee rs mus be in the neutral lock
pos tion.

- The parkng brak mus be ON.

To operate the mah ine:

1. The operator mus be in the 8 at or engaging the
PTO will k Il the engine.

2. The park ng brak mus be OFF and the opera-
tor mus be in the 8 at, or mov ng a trat ion lee r
from the neutral lok pos tion will k Il the engine.

STARTING THE ENGINE

1. Turnthe kB y to operate the elet ric & arter to & art
the engine. Releas the k y when the engine
B arts

2. If the engine does not & art immediately, do not
t ank for more than 10 8 0 nds at a time. Allow
60 8 0 nds for the & arter motor to o ol down
between & arting attempts to pree nt the & arter
motor from burning out.

3. Ifthe b ok is ON when the engine & arts
gradually bak it off until the engine runs with no
b ok atall

20

FastCat Pro SE




OPERATION

FastCat Pro SE

OPERATING NOTES

- Pratie atbkow engine and trae | p eeds with the
PTO off until fully familiar with the o ntrols

- For normal a tting the throttle b ould be & t at the
full open pos tion. By us ng the trat ion lee rs to
p eed up or s ow down the mah ine during use ,
maximum control and cutting efficiency can be
maintained.

- Usngthe mah ine atles than full throttle in
heay o nditions willa us the engine to labor
andres Itinee 5 e wearanda na us dam-
age to the trana k es

DRIVING

1. With the PTO die ngaged, moe the park ng
brak to OFF.

2. Moe both trat ion lee rs out of neutral lok

3. Pub both trat ion lee rs forward ee nly to drie
forward in a & raight line. Pull both trat ion lee rs
bak ee nlytodrie bal ardina s raightline.

4. Steering - Moe one lee r forward and one bak
Turns during forward movement:

- Right turn - moe the right trat ion lee r bak
toward neutral to k ow the right drie  wheel.

- Leftturn - moe the left trat ion lee r bak to-
ward neutral to b ow the left drie  wheel.

Turns during reverse movement:

- Reverse right turn - moe the right traction lee r
forward toward neutral to k ow the right drie
wheel.

- Reverse left turn - moe the left trat ion lee r
forward toward neutral to b ow the left drie
wheel.

A CAUTION

Ue a ution when mak ng turns Slow down before
mak ng B arp turns to help maintain o ntrol and to
pree nttorn turf from K dding or p inning tires To
help pree nt turf damage, & ep both drie tires mov-
ing whenee r a turn is made.

TIP: The bes waytomak ak arp"e ro"turnisto
0 me to a b op, get the mab ine mov ng in ree re
with both drie  wheels and then power the mah ine
around with the outs de wheel. This teb nique k& eps
the drie tires turning and res Its in les turf damage.

21



OPERATION

FastCat Pro SE

CUTTING
1.

Plae the die arge b ute in the down pos tion or
correctly fit a grass collector or mulcher plate.

Sitin the 8 at.
Start the engine.

4. Turn the blades on by pulling up on the PTO

w ith . Do not & art the blades at full throttle.

Ins ead, ue the b owest throttle g tting that will al-
low the engine to pik up the blade load to redue
the wear on the belts and elet ric t uth .

After the blades are rotating, e t the throttle to
mak mum. Us the trat ion lee rs to obtain the
required o tting p eed, to & eer around obst at es
and to turn at the end of a o t.

CUTTING TIPS

When mowing large areas & art by turning to the
right e that t ippings will be die arged away
from b rubs fene s drie wag etc After two or
three rounds mow in the oppos te diret ion, left
hand turns, until finished.

If gras is ek remely tall, it B ould be mowed
twice, the first cut relatively high, the second cut to
the des red height.

Use the left 5 de of the mower for trimming.

Chooe @ tting diret ions 8 that t ippings are
thrown onto areas that already hae beena t.
This method res Its in the mos ee n dis ribution
of t ippings and more uniform, better appearing
ats

Ue a different mowing pattern eab time where
pos ble. This helps pree nt rutting and leads
to a more uniform a t by k eping the gras from
alwag lay ng the a me way.

&\ DANGER

ROTATING BLADES

— KEEP HANDS AND FEET AWAY.

— STOP ENGINE AND LET BLADES STOP
BEFORE REMOVING GRASS COLLEC-
TOR OR UNCLOGGING.

AL WARNING

THROWN OBJECTS

— KEEP AREA CLEAR OF PEOPLE
AND PETS.

— REMOVE OBJECTS BLADE MAY
STRIKE AND THROW.

— STOP BLADES TO CROSS GRAVEL
AREAS

— DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT CHUTE,
MULCHER OR ENTIRE GRASS

CATCHER IN PLACE.

22



MAINTENANCE CHART

FastCat Pro SE

Maintenane is an ongoing job. Thee intera Is are mak mum times between
maintenane operations Perform more often under 8 @ r o nditions
MAINTENANCE FIRST 5 FIRSpT 100 | BEFORE EVERY EVERY | EVERY | EVERY | YEARLY
OPERATION HOURS | HOURS EACH USE | 25 100 200 400
HOURS | HOURS | HOURS | HOURS
ENGINE
Cong It the engine manual for additional information and ins rut ions
Chek Top Up Qil Lee | X
Chek for Leak X
Clean Air Intak Sc een X
Clean Air Cleaner
Pret eaner
Clean Air Cleaner
X
Element
Clean Cooling Fins X
Change Oil and Filter X See engine manufat urer's manual
Chek Replae Spark
X
Plugs
TRANSAXLE
Chek Oil Lee | X X
Chek for Leak X X
Change Oil and Filter X X
MACHINE

Chek Interlok

. X
Operation
Chek Tire Prea res X
Chek Top Up Battery X
Lubria te All Points X

23



MAINTENANCE RECORD

FastCat Pro SE

NOTES

GENERAL DATE | HRS | DATE | HRS | DATE | HRS | DATE | HRS | DATE | HRS | DATE [ HRS

Check Tire Pressures

Lubricate All Points

Check Nuts & Bolts

ENGINE

Check Qil Level

Change QOil

Clean
Air Cleaner Element

Clean Cooling Fins

Replace
Air Cleaner Element

Clean & Gap
Spark Plugs

TRANSAXLE

Change Oil And Filter

NOTE: After first 5 hours of operation change engine oil and filter.

24



MAINTENANCE

FastCat Pro SE

CHECK DAILY

Operator Presence Interlock System - Start Operation

For the engine to ¢ ank the park ng brak mus be on, the PTO (blade} off and trat ion lee rs in the neutral
lok postion. Sitinthe s atand b ek one by one, if the engine will c ank with the park ng brak off, the
blades on, and either trat ion lee r out of neutral lok

Operator Presence Interlock System - Run Operation

The operator mus be in the & at for the engine to run with the park ng brak off, the trat ion lee rs moe d out
of the neutral lok pos tion, or the blades on. To b ek
1. Start the engine and run at 1/2 throttle with the operator on the mah ine but raie d off the 8 at.
2. One by one: moe the park ng brak to the OFF pos tion, trat ion lee rs out of the neutral lok pos tion
(b ek eab independently , and turn the blades on. Eab b ek K ould kIl the engine after 1/2 8 o nd.
(A1/28 o nddelay is builtinto the § em to pree nt engine o tout when trae rs ng rough terrain.)

Repair mah ine before us ng if the Operator Pres ne Interlok S em does not operate o rret ly in & art or
run. Contat ¢ ur authorie d Sh iller Grounds Care, Inc dealer.

Hardware

Tighten any nuts and bolts found loos . Replae any brok nor mis ng o tter pins Repair any other prob-
lems before operating.

Tire pressure

Tires should be kept inflated to 12 Ibs/in? (1.0 § /m 2). Improper tire inflation can cause rapid tire wear and
poor traction. Uneven inflation can cause uneven cutting. Overinflation of caster tires can cause casters to
"wobble" on hard surfaces. Front tires should be inflated to 15 Ibs/in? (1.05 kg/cm?)

BATTERY

A WARNING Battery ac d is a us ic and fumes

areep lose anda na us s rious injury or death.

4. Battery should charged with AGM type
charge. P/N 4171973

NOTE: Sealed batteriesa nnotbe h ek dor

Ue ins lated tools wear protet ie glas s or
topped off.

goggles and protet ie L othing when work ng with
batteries Read and obey the battery manufat urer's | g

) ; Clean the a ble ends and battery pos s with & eel
Ins rut ions

wool. Us a e lution of bak ng & da and water
to t ean the battery. Do not allow the & lution to

Be e rtain the ignition & ith is OFF and the & y has enter into the battery e lis

been remoe d before s riv t ng the battery.
6. Tighten a bles s a rely to battery terminals and
apply a light o at of 6lio ne dielet ric greas to
terminals and a ble ends to pree nto rros on.
2. When ins alling the battery, alwag as mble Keep terminal o @ rsin plae .
the RED, positive ( + ) battery cable first and the
BLACK ground, negatie (-) a ble last.

1. Verify battery polarity before o nnet ing or dis-
0 nnet ing the battery a bles

3.  When remov ng the battery, alwag remoe the
BLACK ground, negative ( - ) cable first and the
red, postie (+)a blelas.

25



MAINTENANCE

FastCat Pro SE

LUBRICATION

Every 50 hours of operation, lubria te the following points (1-3) with greas :
1. Dek liftlee r (1 point)
. Dek lift pio ts (4 pointy
3. Pull arms (2 points loa ted at the front of the a tterdek
4. Cas er wheel pio ts (2 pointy
(Lubria te ee ry 500 hours orone ag ar)

NOTE ON BLADE SPINDLES - The blade p indles onthee mahb inesus a
8 perior 8 aled bearing that does not require relubria tion.

26



FastCat Pro SE

MAINTENANCE

ENGINE OIL

Do not perform engine maintenane without the
engine off, p ark plug wires dis nnet ed and PTO
die ngaged.

AFTER FIRST FIVE (5) HOURS
While the engine is warm:

1. Releas the oil drain hos as mbly from the
engine tip J. Lay hoe as mbly oe rthe frame
edge or through the frame a tout, whib ee ris
mos 0 ne nient.

2. Remoe the rubber a p D from the tip of the
hos as mbly and turn the drain & le to allow
oil to drain from the engine. Dip os of us d oil
inao rdane with loa | requirements

3. Cleandraina le and tighten the plas ic portion
of the drain @ le bak into the metal portion of
thewa le . Replae rubber a p oe r the tip of the
@ le . Replae hos as mbly bak into engine
tip.

4. Change oil filter.

5. Fillthe c ank s with frek oil to the full mark
Do not overfill. See engine manual for oil
specifications.

DAILY

1. Chek oil lee |with the dipst ik

2. If oil is needed, add frek oil of proper
ve Bty and grade. See engine manual for oil
specifications. Do not overfill.

3. Replae dipt ik before & arting engine.

PERIODIC OIL CHANGES

2. Follow instructions for first oil change, above.

See engine manual for oil and filter change inter-
@ Is after the break in period.

SPARK PLUGS

Remoe eab plugand b ek o ndition.
Good operating o nditions are india ted if the plug has a light o ating of grey or tan depos t.

A white blis ered o ating india tes oe rheating. Ablak o ating india tes an “oe rrib ” fuel mik ure. Both
may be a ue d by a t ogged air t eaner or improper a rburetor adjus ment.

Do not a ndblat , wire brus or otherwie attempt to repair a plug in poor o ndition. Bes res lts are

obtained with a new plug.
Set plug gap as specified in engine manual..

FUEL FILTER

An in-line fuel filter is located in the fuel supply line. Inspect at every oil change to make sure it is clean and
unobs rut ed. Replae if dirty.

27



MAINTENANCE

AIR CLEANER

Clean and replae the air t eaner elementas p etc-
fied in the service chart. Uneven running, lack of
power or blak ek aus may india te a dirty air

t eaner.

1. Untampendo e r C and remoe eksing
t eaner element A.

2. Ine rtnew elementAandreplae o e rC.
Ens re breathing port B is pointing down and
towards the front of the trat or.

CLEANING MACHINE

Clean the mah ine after us . The mab ine will run
o oler and las longer if k& pt free of t ippings and
other debris At ean mah ine ale redue sthe rik
of fire due to accumulation of combustible debris and
b aff

Bruk or blow tippings and debris off the o tterdek
and engine dek

— Donotus apres

WASHING MACHINE

CAUTION: Improperly wakh ing amabh inea na us
water to enter bearings and other o mponents This
a n greatly redue o mponent life.

re wak er. Do not direct
water at bearings or 8 als High pres re water
a n blow pat e als and enter 8 al bearings

— Allow the mabh ine to o ol down before wah ing.

Water on awarm mab inea nbes k dinto
8 aled bearings as they o ol.

— Aw id getting elet ria |1 0 nnet ions wet. Water

a na us eletria | faults and o rros on of elec-
tria | o mponents

28

FastCat Pro SE




MAINTENANCE

FastCat Pro SE

ENGINE COOLING

Continued operation with a t ogged o olingg em
wille us & @ re oe rheatingand a nres Itin en-
gine damage.

- Daily: Clean airintak & eenV.

- Every 100 hours: Clean cooling fins beneath
blower hous ng H with referene to information in
the engine manufat urer's manual.

SPECIFIC TORQUES

BLADE BOLTS

70 FT-LBS (95 Nm)

WHEEL HUB NUTS

150 FT-LBS (203 Nm)

ENGINE CRANKSHAFT BOLT | 50 FT-LBS (68 Nm)

TRANSAXLE PULLEY NUT

28.3 - 41.6 FT-LBS (38 - 56 Nm)

TRANSAXLE DRAIN PLUG

15 - 20 FT-LBS (20 - 27 Nm)

TRANSAXLE FILTER

130 - 150 FT-LBS (14.6 - 16.9 Nm)

WHEEL LUG NUTS

80 FT-LBS (59.2 Nm)

PURGING TRANSAXLES

Due to the effects air has on efficiency in hydrostatic
drie applia tions itis c itia | that it be purged from
theg em.

Thee purge proe dures b ould be implemented any
time a hy ros aticg em has been opened to fa-
cilitate maintenance or any additional fluid has been
added totheg em.

Purging may be required if the unit B ows any of the
following ;n  ptoms

- Noig operation.

- Lak of power or drie after b ortterm use .

- High operation temperature, eg & @ oil
€eR anson.

Check the transaxle fluid, fill to proper level, if
required.

Raie the drie wheels off the ground. Support
unit with jak & ands or other s itable means
With the bp as & le s open, and the engine
running, b owly moe the o ntrol lee rs in both
forward and ree re diret ions 5to 6 times As
air is purged from the unit, the oil lee | will drop.
With the bp as & le tose d, and the engine
running, b owly moe the o ntrol lee rs in both
forward and ree re diret ions 5 to 6 times
Stop engine. Check the transaxle fluid level, add
fluid as required.

It may be nee a ryto repeat s eps 3-5 until all
the air is o mpletely purged fromthe g em.
When the trana k e moe s forward and ree re
at normal p eed, purging is 0 mplete.

29



O —

TRANSAXLES
AWARNING

Inattention to proper safety, operation, or
maintenance procedures could result in personal
injury, or damage to the equipment. Schiller
Grounds Care, Inc. recommends returning the
machine to your authorie d Schiller Grounds
Care, Inc. dealer for service or repair. Check

and change oil after inital 75-100 hours. Change
every 400 hours after that.

Perform trana k e maintenane with the engine off,
p ark plug wires dis nnet ed and PTO die ngaged.

TRANSAXLE FLUID CHANGE

Change the transaxle fluid every 400 hours of
operation orone awg ar. Itises ntial that the
ek erior of the trana k e be free of debris prior to
fluid maintenance.

1. Remove the three 1/4" filter guard screws and
filter guard A. Remove the oil filter B from the
trana ke and dia rd. Dip os of us d oil in ac-
o rdane with loa | requirements

2. Wipe the filter base surface off and apply a film
of new oil to the gak t of the new replae ment
filter. Install the new filter by hand, turn 3/4 to
one full turn after the filter gasket contacts the
filter base surface.

3. Re-install the filter guard and torque the three
B ewsto65in.Ilbs eah .

4. Remoe a p C, fill the transaxles through the
ep ans on tank D with approk mately 2 quarts of
SAE 20W-50 engine oil PER TRANSAXLE.

CAUTION

Do not overfill! If you overfill the transaxle while the unit
is "cold", it may overflow as it reaches normal operating
temperatures The oil lee | should not be aboe the
manufat urer's sugges ions This will allow the p ae
needed for the oil to ep and as it warms up.

5. After starting engine, check the fluid level and

continue to add oil to overflow tank D to fill line
on tank

Purge the trana k es following the purging pro-
e dures on Page 29.

30

FastCat Pro SE




MAINTENANCE

FastCat Pro SE

BLADE REMOVAL

Follow thee ins rut ions to pree nt injury during

blade remos I

1. Loos nwithaboxwrenh orase k& tandlong
break r bar. To gain additional lee rage, bip a
long pipe or thik walled tube oe r break r bar or
wrenb .

2. Ine rt wood blok A as h own, with grain
perpendicular to blade, to pree nt blade from
turning when loos ning.

3. Wear thik y padded gloe s Keep hands t ear
of blade path. Blades may rotate when bolt
releas s

SHARPENING

Blades may be sharpened by filing or grinding.
- Inp et blades before B arpening.
- Replae bentorc ak d blades

- Replae blades when the lift portion has worn
thin.

- Maintain o tangle at 30°.
- Do not overheat blades when b arpening.

- Alwag ue Sh iller Grounds Care, Inc blades
Us of another manufat urer’s blades may be
dangerous

BLADE BALANCE

Blade balane mus be maintained at 5/8 oz in (19.4
g-m )orles Failureto k ep blades balane d

a us seg s i bration, wear, and h ortened life of
mos o mponents of the mahb ine.

To balance a blade:
1. Sharpen blade first.
2. Balane the blade at the e nter.
3. Attab a 1/8 oz (3.9 g) weight at a dis ane 5"
(127 mm) from e nter on the light end. This
b ould mak the light end the heay end:
- Ifitdoes the blade is balane d.
- If does not, file or grind the heavy end until
the addition of the weight mak s the light end
the heay end.

BLADE INSTALLATION

1. Wear thik y padded gloe s to pree nta ts from
the b arp blade.

2. Ine rtthe blade bolt, in order, through the o nia |
wah er (o p 5de toward the blade, as shown),
the blade, and the blade p ae .

3. Insallas mbly on the blade p indle.

4. Torque the blade bolt to 70 ft-Ibs

e

N

B S\

©

((

31



ADJUSTMENTS

FastCat Pro SE

DECK LEVELING

1. Park the mah ine on a ;m ooth, lee |8 rfae .
Raie the dek to the tranp ort pos tion.

2. Lower the dek onto a s t of equal height blok
under the rear o rners of the dek Plae an-
other & t of blok under the front of the dek s
that the dek top is pith ed forward 1/8".

NOTE: The front and rear of the deck are at different
heights

3. Meas re the height of the blade o tting edge
aboe the ground. Remoe pin B and s tthe
height of a t lee r E to that height

4. Looe nnuts on bolts G. Moe bolts in k ot to
remoe bkak inh ain. Tighten nuts on bolts G.

A 1/8" forward pitb ed dek prov des the bes hors power.
Alee | dek proi des the bes quality of o t.

A 1/8" rearward pith ed dek prov des the best & riping.
Certain gras tp es and o nditions may @ ry.

HEIGHT OF CUT

The height of o tis & t by mov ng height of a t pin C
to the hole deb gnated for the height of o t des red.

To b ange the height of a t:

1. Lift the dek to the highes pok tion us ng the foot
lift pedal.

2. Moe pin Ctothe & let ed hole.

3. Lower the dek until the latb lee r T is & opped
by the pin.

NOTES:

— Height of o t may @ ry due to the amount of
tread on the tires, tire diameter or inflation pres-
g8 re.

— For bet res Its adjus the rear dek rollers for
the height of o tto be us d (8 e below).

DECK ROLLERS

The dek rollers are adjus able up and down to
provide improved deck flotation and scalping protec-
tion at @ rious heights of a t. They are not intended
to ride o ntinuouk y on the ground. Adjus notos r
than 3/8" (10mm) to the ground.

1-1/2" - 2-1/2"
2-1/2" — 3-1/2"

3-1/2" &
Higher

Height of cut ranges for roller adjustment

32



ADJUSTMENTS

FastCat Pro SE

PARKING BRAKE
NOTE: There are 2 brak s 1 oneah trana ke.

The parkng brak B ould B ep the mah ine from
mow ng. To b ek the park ng brak , park the ma-

b ineonalee |8 rfae ,openthebp as & le sand
e tthe park ng brak to ON. Attempt to moe the
mahb ine forward and balv ard by pubk ing it. If the
mahb ine moe s adjus the park ng brak link ge as
follows

1. Move the machine to a flat horizontal surface.

2. Grip the flats on the brake rod A. Tighten nut
B on the brak rod until g u run out of threads
See Figure 1 for detailed v ew.

3. Moe the park ng brak handle to the OFF
pok tion.

4. Loos nnut X.

5. Hold brake arm in the OFF pos tion as B own in
Figure 2.

6. Adjus link ge rod U until formed end of rod
meets brak arm hole in the OFF pok tion.

7. Ine rto tter pininto formed end of link ge rod U.
8. Tighten nut X.

9. Repeat Steps 1-8 on the oppos te & de.

X | TIGHTEN UNTIL YOU
RUNOUT OF THREADS

FIGURE 1

TOWARDS THE @™
BACK OF THE
MACHINE

FIGURE 2

33



ADJUSTMENTS

FastCat Pro SE

HYDROSTATIC TRANSAXLE ADJUST-
MENTS

Aturnbuk e sl e hyg ro & at neutral adjus ment is
prov ded.

Neutral:

1. Support the mah ine with the rear wheels off
the ground. Us jak & ands or equia lent s p-
port. Do not rely only on meh ania | or hydraulic
jak

2. Moe the trat ion lee rs out into the neutral lok
pok tion and rais the s at.

3. Die nnet the e atw ith wire and temporarily
0 nnet the two terminals with jumper wire J as
B own.

4. Start the engine and run at low p eed.

5. Moe parkng brak tothe OFF pos tion.

6. Loos njam nuts K at both ends of the o ntrol
rod L.

7. Rotate the o ntrol rod until the o rrep onding
wheel & ops turning. Lok the o ntrol rod jam
nuts Run the engine up to high idle and strok
the trat ion lee rs forward and bak to b ek th

and readjus ifnee a ry.

Repeat & eps 6 and 7 for the oppos te & de.
Remoe the jumper wire and reo nnet the e {
w ith .

© x

34



ADJUSTMENTS

FastCat Pro SE

SEAT ADJUSTMENT

1.. The e atis adjus able. From the operator's pok -
tion, pub the e atlee r Q toward the left and
kide the & at forward or balw ard to the des red
loa tion.

2. Hae the s atin the rear mos pos tion prior to
tilting.

35



BELT REPLACEMENT

FastCat Pro SE

NOTE: Alwag ue Sh iller Grounds Care, Inc replae ment belts not general purpos
belts Sh iller Grounds Care, Inc belts are p et ally des gned for us on this mower and

will normally las longer.

CUTTERDECK BELT

Remove floorplate.

2. Setthe o tterdek in a middle height-of-a t pos -
tion.

3. Us a3/8"rath et and ek ens on to bak
tens oning idler off to remoe belt from idler.
Remoe belt from a tterdek pulleg

NOTE: Ue the 3/8"rath etinthe g uare hole A on
the idler.

4. Remoe belt from tuth pulley.

5. Int all the new belt by performing thee & epsin
ree re order.

NOTE: 61" a tterdek may require tens on p ring
adjus ment after belt ins allation. See Belt tens on

@)
v

A —

2 SPINDLE DECK

HYDRO TRANSAXLE DRIVE BELT

1. Remoe u tterdek belt (s e a tterdek belt
replae ment).

2. Die nnet wirelattuth M. Remoe boltsJ
and remoe torque res raint.

3. Usngarath etwitha 9/16"s k t, plae oe r
nut at loa tion P. Us the rath et to rotate it
enough to remoe the trana k e drie belt.

4. Insk all anew trana k e drie belt by performing
thee &epsinree re order.

5. Inp et the fans Replae if worn or damaged.
Torque trana ke pulley nut to 28.3-41.6 ft-lbs
(38-56 Nm).

6. Reins all o tterdek belt (8 e o tterdek belt
replae ment).

36



PARTS SECTION

FastCat Pro SE

PARTS
SECTION



FRAME-ENGINE/CLUTCH ASSY

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 1

38



FastCat Pro SE

FRAME-ENGINE/CLUTCH ASSY

FIGURE 1

ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4164364  ENGINE-FX541V KAW 1

4164365  ENGINE-FX600V KAW 1

4168368  FILTER-FUEL

4164537  FILTER-OIL

4164629  FILTER-AIR
2 4164386  MUFFLER-KAW 1
3 64018-44  BLT-CRG 3/8-16 X 1 1
4 88042-03 CLAMP-HOSE 2
5 38304-03 BRG-FLANGED PLASTIC 1
6 4173452.7 WLDMT-CLUTCH STOP 1
7 64265-04 LOCKNUT-M8-1.25 2
8 64164-12  KEY-1/4X1/4X1 SQ END 1
9 64006-06 LOCKWASHER-HEL 7/16 1
10 64205-001 BLT-MET M8-1.25X20 3
11 4175453  S-FRAME W/ LABELS 1
12 4144116  CLUTCH-ENGINE PULLEY 1
13 48412-01 CLAMP 1
14 64123-70  BLT-HEX 3/8-16X1-1/2 4
15 4164252-001 FITTING-3/8NP TO BARB 1
16 64163-55 WSHR .328X.75X14 GA 1
17 64006-03 LOCKWSHR-3/8 HELICAL 5
18 4169106  PIN-CLUTCH 1
19 4163309  PULLEY-ENGINE 1
20 64123-78  BOLT-HEX 7/16-20X2-1/2 1

(USED ON 942299H)

21 69053-13 HOSE-HYDRO, 3/8X14" 1
22 11061-7061 GASKET-MUFFLER 2
(AVAILABLE FROM KAWASAKI DEALER)

23 4164251  VAILVE-OIL DRAIN 1

*NOT ILLUSTRATED

39



TRANSAXLE ASSY

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 2

CUTTERDECK

RIGHT
17 TRANSAXLE

LE
TRANSAXLE
PULLEY
BELT DETAIL

40



FastCat Pro SE

TRANSAXLE ASSY

FIGURE 2
ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4175453 S-FRAME W/LABELS 1 30 85010N ZERK, 1/4-28 4
2 4162973 SHAFT-PULLARM MOUNT 1 31 64229-06 LOCKNUT, NYLON 5/8-11 2
3 4163957.7 WLDMT-PULLARM 2 32 4164048 KIT-FAN/PULLEY TRANSAXLE 2
4 4163819 ARM-CONTROL 2
5 4156464 AXLE-LH 1 33 4172518 ASSY-WHEEL 20X8.0-10 2

(INCLUDES ITEMS 4, 25, 26, 27, 32, 39 & 40)

* 970438 KIT-WHEEL HUB PULLER

6 64163-29 WASHER 2
7 64123-68  BOLT-HEX 5/16-18X1 2
8 64025-02  NUT-HEX 5/16-18 2
9 64270-01  BOLT-MET, HEX M10-1.58 0 1
10 64123-54  BOLT, 5/16-18X3/4 HEX 2
11 64163-55 WASHER .328X.75X14 GA 6
12 4164128  SPRING-TENSION 1
13 64123-67  BLT-HEX 3/8-16 X 2 1
14 4128001  END CAP-24 X 7 1
15 64268-02  NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 10
16 2228016  PULLEY-IDLER PUMP 1
17 64163-31  WASHER, 25/64X1X12 12
18 64123-55  BLT-HEX 5/16-18X3 4
19 64229-03 LOCKNUT-NYLON 3/8-16 1
20 4156465  AXLE-RH 1

(INCLUDES ITEMS 4, 25, 26, 27, 32, 39 & 40)

* 970438 KIT-WHEEL HUB PULLER

21 4143636  BELT-TRANSAXLE 1
22 4167239  ROD-BATTERY CLAMP 2
23 4171099  BATTERY 1
* 4171973  CHARGER-BATTERY AGM

24 64123-88  BLT-HEX 3/8-16X2-3/4 4
25% 4142045-06 FILTER-TRANSAXLE 2
26* 4163819  SPRING-CONTROL ARM 2
27 4163820  ARM-BRAKE 2
28 64123-168 BLT-HEX 5/8-11X2-1/2 2
29 64163-93  WSHR-.635 X 1.12 X.062 4

4172518-01 TIRE-20X8.0-10 OTR ZERO-T
4172518-02 WHEEL- 10 X 7.00
(USED ON 42" DECKS ONLY)

4163731 TIRE-ASSY 20 X 6.50 - 10 2
4163731-01 WHEEL-10X5.375

4163731-02 TIRE-20X6.5-10 GRASSMASTER
(USED ON 36" DECKS ONLY)

34 64187-03 WHEEL NUT 1/2-20 8
35 4133302 S-ASSY-IDLER ARM PUMP 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 36-38)
36 4128004 BEARING-BALL 10X26X8 2
37 64144-40 SNAP RING-26MM INTERNAL 1
38 4128000 SEAL-16X26X7 1
39 64163-61 WASHER 1
40 4167258.7 TRAY-BATTERY 1
41 64197-022 BLT-TDFM 3/8-16X3/4 3
42 4163264-01 ADAPTER-90#6 MAORBH#6 FORB 1
43 4168619 ASSY-EXPANSION TANK 2
44 4142808-01 CAP-HYDRO TANK 2
45 64268-03 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 3/8-16 4
46* 4164227 CHARGE PUMP COVERKIT 1

* NOT ILLUSTRATED

41



FUEL TANK/BUMPER & CONTROL PANEL

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 3

42



FastCat Pro SE

FUEL TANK/BUMPER & CONTROL PANEL

FIGURE 3

ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4175453 S-FRAME W/LABS 1
2 4176843 TANK-FUEL RH 1
3 4176844 TANK-FUEL LH 1
4 4171767.7 BUMPER 1
5 4166245 S-CONTROL PANEL 1
6 128010-03 S-COVERED KEY 1
7 128010-01 S-KEY SWITCH NUT 5/8-32 1
8 2721505 SWITCH-PTO 1
9 4165291 CAP-FUEL TANK 2
10 2188178 SWITCH-RETAINER 1
11 128010 SWITCH, KEY 1
12 64152-46 SCREW-SLT HH 10-24X1/2 2
13 64025-15 NUT-HEX #10-24 KEPS 2
14 64262-001 BLT-FLG HD 1/4-20 X 1/2 4
15 64123-50 BOLT-3/8-16X1 HEX 10
16 64006-03 WASHER-3/8 10
17 64163-69 WASHER-FLAT 10
18 64262-010 BLT-FLG HD 3/8-16 X 3/4 2
19 4168452 METER-HOUR 1
20* 4144213 TUBE-FUEL FEED 2
21 64268-03 NUT-WLF 3/8-16 2
22 118020-17 CONTROL-THROTTLE 1
23 64229-02 LOCKNUT-5/16-18 2
24 48228-12 CLAMP-3/4 CLIP 2
25 64123-54 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X3/4 2
26 64025-04 NUT-HEX 3/8-24 1
27 108009-09 CABLE-CHOKE 1
28 4163880.7 BRKT-TANK MOUNTING 2
29 64229-03 NUT-NYLON LOCK 3/16-18 4

* NOT ILLUSTRATED

43



FUEL VALVE & COVER PLATE

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 4

ENGINE

44



FUEL VALVE & COVER PLATE

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 4
ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4175453 S-FRAME W/LABS 1
2 4176843  TANK-FUEL RH BOBCAT 1

(INCLUDES 10-13)

3 4176844 TANK-FUEL LH BOBCAT 1
(INCLUDES 10-13)

4  64152-23 BLT-HEX 1/4-20 x 3/8 4
5 41741731.7 COVER-FRAME, REAR 1
6 88042N HOSE CLAMP 10
7 4162977-021 HOSE-1/4 FUEL LINE 25" 2
8 2188161 VALVE-TANK SELECTOR 1
9 4165291 CAP-FUEL TANK 2
10 4132325 GROMMET-FUEL TANK 2
11 4165503-05 TUBE-PICK UP 2
12 4165387 GROMMET-ROLL OVER 2
13 4165763 ROLLOVER VENT 2
14 4174224 FITTING-TEE, 1/4X1/4X3/16 1
15 4162977-010 HOSE-1/4 FUEL LINE 24" 1
16 4162977-020 HOSE-FUEL LINE 31.5" 2
17 4162989-001 HOSE-FUEL LINE 36" 1
18 88042-01 CLAMP 2
19 4174901.7 BRKT-TANK SELECTOR VALVE 1

45



DECK LIFT ASSEMBLY

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 5

CUTTERDECK

46



DECK LIFT ASSEMBLY

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 5

ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4175453 S-FRAME W/LABS 1
2 64205-060 BOLT-MET M12-1.75X50 4
3 4167796.7 WLDMT-DECKLIFT, FRONT 1
4 4168533.7 WLDMT-DECKLIFT REAR 1
5 4167826 ROD_DECK LIFT 2
6 64221-02 E-RING .250 2
7 4163891.7 BRKT-LIFT LINK 1
8 4167151 GRIP 1
9 64123-50 BOLT-HEX 3/8-16X1 15
10 85010N ZERK, 1/4-28 STR 5
11 64229-03 LOCKNUT-NYLON 3/8-16 18
12 2182356.7 BRACKET-SHAFT HANGER 4
13 64205-029 BLT-MET M12X1.75X40 4
14 64246-04 NUT-WHIZ M12-1.75 16
15 2188127 CHAIN-6.35 (.250) 5 LINKS 4
16 64163-65 WASHER-.890X1.375X18GA 10
17 64221-04 E-RING.875 5
18 4167017.7 BRKT-OUTER DECK LIFT 1
19 2183071-03 SPACER-15.88X10.32X24 2
20 4167111.7 LEVER-DECKLIFT 1
21 64268-02 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 1
22 64188-76 PIN-CLEVIS, 1/2 X 1-3/8 1
23 4139785 MAT-FOOT LIFT 1
24 4167108.7 ARM-LATCH 1
25 64123-67 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X2 2
26 4167103 LABEL-H.O.C. OUTER, 1
27 4162904.7 WLDMT-LVR STOP LATCH 1
28 64163-31 WASHER 1
29 64175-05 PUSHNUT-1/2 DIA 1
30 64123-47 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X1-1/4 1
31 4167018 ASSY, PIN & LANYARD 1
32 4167104 LBL-HT CUT INNER 1
33 4167138 SPRING-TORSION 1
34 64018-3 BLT-CRG 3/8-16X1 1

47



CASTER ASSEMBLY

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 6

48



FastCat Pro SE

CASTER ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 6
ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4175453 S-FRAME WI/LABS, 1
2 4162986 DUST COVER 2
3 85010N ZERK-1/4-28 2
4 64025-20 NUT-HEX 3/4-16 SLOT U 2
5 64163-26 WASHER 2
6 48043-03C CUP-OUTER BEARING 4
7 48043-04C CONE-OUTER BEARING 4
8 48480 SEAL 2
9 4143675.7 WLDMT-CASTER 2
10 64229-06 LOCKNUT-NYLON 5/8-11 2
11 64123-212 BOLT-5/8-11X6.00 2
12 2722231 SPACER-END 4
13 4169567 WHEEL-11"ASSY-LT TYPE 2
14 4162974.7 WLDMT-CSTR MOUNTING 1
15 64123-16 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X1-1/4 8
16 64229-03 LOCKNUT-NYLON 3/8-16 8
17 2722230-07 SPANNER-11" WHEEL 2
18 64140-9 COTTER PIN 2

49



KICKPLATE/SEAT ASSEMBLY

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 7

50



FastCat Pro SE

KICKPLATE/SEAT ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 7
ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4175453 S-FRAME WI/LABS, 1 36 4165316-02 PAD-ARM SINGLE 2
2 4169174 SEAT ASSEMBLY-NON SUSP 1 37 4169174-03 ARMKIT-LH 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 4,27,34,35,38) (INCLUDES ITEMS 36)
3 4168960.7 PLATE-SEAT 1 38 4169174-02 ARM KIT-RH 1
4 4124009 SWITCH-SEAT NO 1 (INCLUDES ITEMS 36)
5  64268-02  NUT-NY LOCK 5/16-18 4 | 39 4164972 I MPER-SEAT SWITCH 1
6  33138-09  PIN-CLEVIS GRVD .38 X 1.31 2
7  64144-30  SNAP RING .375 2
8 4164210 BUMPER, SEAT MOUNTING 4
9 641416 NUT-5/16-18 4
10 2722325 RELAY-40AMP SEALED 3
11  148082-20 FUSE-20 AMP 2
12 64197-015 BLT-TDFM 10-32X1/2 7 * NOT ILLUSTRATED
13 2188154 MODULE-DELAY 1
14 4142266 CONNECTOR-12V RECEPT 1
15 4167087 MAT-FOOTPLATE RH UPPER 1
16  4164549.2 PLATE-FRONT REMOVABLE 1
17  64197-016 BLT-TDFM 3/8-16X1/2 2
18 4167134 S-FOOT PLATE 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 15, 18-20
19 4167088 MAT-FOOT PLATE LH UPPER 1
20 4165931 MAT-FOOT PLATE LOWER 1
21  64018-2 BLT-CRG 1/4-20X3/4 2
22 4160281 TUBE-DOCUMENT 1
23 38061A CAP-VINYL 1
24* 970391 KIT-LIGHT ACCESSORY 1
25  64123-16  BLT-HEX 3/8-16X1-1/4 2
26 64229-03  NUT-NYL LOCK 3/8-16 2
27  4169174-01 SLIDERS-SEAT 1
28  4164330.7 BRKT-SPRING MOUNT 2
29 4164569 SPRING-SEAT 2
30 64262-003 BLT-FLG HD 1/4-20 X 1 4
31 64229-01  NUT-NYLON LOCK 1/4-20 2
32  64262-011 BLT-FLG HD 3/8-16 X 1 2
33 4169174-04 KIT-ARM RH & LH 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 36-38)
34  4167063-02 COVER-BACK, VINYL 1
35 4167063-03 COVER-BOTTOM, VINYL 1

51



STEERING

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 8

51

TO FRAME 46

52



FastCat Pro SE

STEERING

FIGURE 8
ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4165432 GRIP-HANDLE 2 40 64144-30 SNAP RING 2
2 4175643.7 LEVER-TRACTION CNTRL 2 41 64229-02 LOCKNUT-NYLON 5/16-18 4
3 4167093 WLDMT-CONTROL BAR,RH 1 42 4147116.7 LINK-BRAKE 1
4167094 WLDMT-CONTROL BAR,LH 1 43 4155482.7 WLDMT-BRAKE ARM 1
44 4147196 SPACER 1
4 4167097 WLDMT-CONTROLBOXRH 1 45 41-010 SPRING-TENSION 1
4167098 WLDMT-CONTROLBOXLH 1 46 64268-01 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 1/4-20 2
47 64251-002 WASHER-M6 2
5 4169124.7 BRKT-TRACTION LEVER 2 48 4164075 WLDMT-ROD PARKING BRAKE 2
6 108208 SWITCH DBL POLE 2 49 64123-50 BLT-FLG HD 3/8-16 X 1 4
7 64197-015 BLT-TDFM 10-32X1/2 TORX 4 50 4162999 SPACER 2
8 4127142 BSHG-CONTROL ARM 1 51 4163692 CAP-TUBE END 2
9 64221-03 E-RING 19MM/.750 6 52 64163-07 WSHR 1-1/32X1-3/4X1/4 2
10 4143676 BAR-CONTROL PIVOT 1 53 85-SC12 SET COLLAR 2
11 4165499 DAMPNER 2
12 4143571 ROD-CONTROL 2
13 4164024 ROD-PARKING BRAKE 2
14 4155661.7 LINK-PARKING BRAKE RH 1
4155660.7 LINK-PARKING BRAKE LH 1
* NOT ILLUSTRATED
15 64018-3 BLT-CRG 3/8-16X1 4
16 4155481 SPRING-COMPRESSION 2
17 64268-03 LOCKNUT-NYLON 3/8-16 2
18 64025-05 NUT-3/8-16 HEX 2
19 4156465 TRANSAXLE-RH 1
20 4156464 TRANSAXLE-LH 1
21 4175453 S-FRAME W/LABS 1
22 4146988.7 BRKT-CNTRL BAR SUPT 1
23 64229-01 LOCKNUT-1/4-20 NYLON 3
24 64123-89 BOLT-HEX 1/4-20X3/4 2
25 4146187 BEARING-FLANGE 6
26 64025-33 NUT-HEX 5/16-24 LH 2
27 4145106 SPACER-CONTROL ROD 2
28 4155483.7 BRAKE, ARM LINKAGE 1
29 64168-2 COTTER-HAIRPIN 2
30 64123-69 BOLT-5/16-18X1-1/2 HEX 2
31 64123-68 BOLT-HEX 5/16-18X1 2
32 64151-34 NUT-HEX LOCK, 3/8-16 A M 4
33 64123-105 BLT-HEX 1/4-20X1-5/8 2
34 64229-02 NUT-NYLON LOCK 5/16-18 4
35 4133156 SPACER 2
36 64123-07 BLT-HEX 1/4-20 X 1 1/2 2
37 4143595-01 ROD END-FEMALE RH 2
38 4143595-02 ROD END-FEMALE LH 2
39 64025-03 NUT-HEX 5/16-24 2

53



PARKING BRAKE

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 9

54



FastCat Pro SE

PARKING BRAKE

FIGURE 9
ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4175453 S-FRAME W/LABS, 1
2 4163494 TRANSAXLE, RH 1
3 64197-015 BLT-TDFM 10-32X1/2 TORX 2
4 64168-2 COTTER-HAIRPIN.08X1.19 2
5 4148697 ROD-BYPASS CONTROL 2
6 4146187 BEARING-FLANGE 1
7 64221-03 E-RING 19MM/.750 1
8 2188155 GRIP 1
9 4167102.7 HANDLE-BRAKE 1
10 64163-34  WASHER 1
11 64006-01 LOCKWASHER 1
12 64123-89 BOLT-HEX 1/4-20X3/4 1
13 2188156 SWITCH-NONO DBL POLE 1
14 4148698.7 LINK-DUMP VALVE 2
15 2720977 SPRING-COMPRESSION 2
16 64229-01 LOCKNUT-1/4-20 NYLON 2

55



WIRE HARNESS

FIGURE 10

s WIRE COLORS
h MAGNETO  w| W |WHITE
== §e STARTER SOL YHWB|WHITE W/ BLACK STRIPE
OILPRESS G| P |PURPLE
CHARGING P[0 |ORANGE
b il OB [ ORANGE W/ BLACK STRIPE
B g PO|PURPLE W/ ORANGE STRIPE
I OP [ ORANGE W/ PURPLE STRIPE
o | i DB | DARK BLUE
g | B [BLACK
~ G |GREEN
R |RED
Y [YELLOW
= YB | YELLOW W/ BLACK STRIPE
RW|RED W/ WHITE STRIPE
GY|GREEN W/ YELLOW STRIPE
! BR|BROWN
[ERYBROWN W/ YELLOW STRIPE
 —H
Y
Y
BATTERY BATTERY
1 3 (RED)
1 (BLACK)
ENGINE BLOCK
9 J ] (GROUND) 16—(5
H g TO RNGINE
g
g s
2<8 E e —
ey
[ ] 7
el 3 OFF  M+G
I RUN  B+L
¥ < START B+L+S
13
) 14 GA =t s
! i
ma o —HS
iy 10
o | HY-o
CARB
SOLENOID
MAGNETO PACKARD
#02962793 s
VOLTAGE L H
REGULATOR |
ia e
i M
1 i b —
VL
TO SOLENOID (3I:JY b i
1 | 1] 13
fr
3 3 N
13 ; g—H‘
7

56

FastCat Pro SE



FastCat Pro SE

WIRE HARNESS

FIGURE 10

ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4154880 HARNESS-MAIN WIRE 1
2 148082-20 FUSE 20 AMP 2
3 30-419 CABLE-BATT 4 GABLK 29" 1
4 4124009  SWITCH-SEAT NO 1
5 4168452  METER-HOUR 1
6 30-180 CABLE-BATT 4 GARED 29" 1

(USED ON 942299H)

2722227-02 CABLE-BATTERY W/COND 1

(USED ON 942302H)
7 128010 SWITCH, KEY 1
8 2722325  RELAY-40AMP SEALED 3
9 2188154  MODULE-DELAY 1
10 2721505  SWITCH-PTO 1
11 4144116  CLUTCH-ELECTRICAL 1
12 30-184 COVER-POS TERMINAL 1
13 108208 SWITCH DBL POLE 2
14 2188156  SWITCH-NONO DBLPOLE 1
15 2720949  ASSY-CLUTCH WIRE 1
16 2308095  COVER-TERMINAL 3
17 4164972  WIRE-SEAT SWITCH 1
18* 56-081-36 SLEEVING, ID 0.77 NYLON 1
19 4164496  HARNESS-I MPER 1

* NOT ILLUSTRATED

57



36" SIDE DISCHARGE

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 11

7

AN

16

22
TORQUE TO

58



FastCat Pro SE

36" SIDE DISCHARGE

FIGURE 11
ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4167922 S-36 DECK W/LABELS 1
2 4171698.7 COVER-BELT 36 2
3 112111-02 BLADE 18.00 OFFST HLFT 2
4 4171231 S-ASSY SPINDLE OUTER 2
5 4144947 PULLEY-SPINDLE 2
6 4176836 PULLEY, IDLER 5.50 2
7 4146065 ARM, DECK IDLER ASSY 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 28-30)
8 2308133 SPRING-EXTENSION 1
9 4164948 HOUSING-SPINDLE 2
(INCLUDES ITEMS 10 - 13)

10 4167554-01 BEARING-SPINDLE SEALED 4
11 2183070-02 SHAFT-SPINDLE 2
12 64144-38 SNAP RING 2
13 38315 NUT-SPINDLE 2
14 64262-012 BLT-FLG HD 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 12
15 64123-208 BLT-HEX 5/8-18X1.5 2
16 64209-03 SPRING WASHER 4
17 64164-12 KEY-1/4X1/4X1 SQ END 2
18 64268-05 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 1
19 4152578-01 SPACER 1
20 64123-31 BOLT-1/2-13X3 HEX 1
21 64139-08 BOLT-5/16-18X3/4 WLF 4
22 64123-187 BLT-HEX 5/8-18 X 3 3/4 2
23 4118314 SPACER-BLADE 16MM 2
24 64123-90 BOLT, 1/2-20X2 HEX 1
25 64006-05 LOCKWSHR-HELICAL 1/2 1
26 4128002 END CAP 1
27 64270-02 BOLT-MET M10-1.5 X 30 1
28 64144-40 SNAP RING 1
29 4128004 BEARING 2
30 4127999 SEAL 1
31 64229-03 LOCKNUT-NYLON 3/8-16 19
32 64163-67 WSHR-.516X1X12GA 4
33 64141-6 FLANGE NUT, 5/16-18 NC ZP 4
34 64144-36 E-CLIP 1
35 64163-84 WSHR-1.015X1.75X.125 4
36 4144212 BELT-36" CUTTERDECK 1

59



42" SIDE DISCHARGE

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 12

™
—

TORQUE TO
70 FT-LBS

60



42" SIDE DISCHARGE

FastCat Pro SE
FIGURE 12

ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

4167921 S-42 DECK W/LABELS
4163332 ROLLER-ANTI-SCALP
2721512 ROLLER-5X2.75
64123-50 BOLT-HEX 3/8-16X1
2720685 SPACER-ROLLER
64141-13 NUT-WLF 1/2-13
64229-03 LOCKNUT-NYLON 3/8-16
64123-217 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X4-1/4
64144-36 E-CLIP

0 64123-31 BOLT-1/2-13X3 HEX

1 36 4167554-01 BEARING-SPINDLE
1
1
3
1
1
1
1
1
2
1 64018-2 BLT-CRG 1/4-20X3/4 4
2
2
2
4
2
1
4
4
1
1

4
37 2183070-02 SHAFT-SPINDLE 2
38 64144-38 SNAP RING 2
39 38315 NUT-SPINDLE 2
40 64262-012 BLT-FLG HD 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 12
41 64163-84 WASHER 4
7 42 64123-208 BLT-HEX 5/8-18X1.5 2
43 64164-12 KEY 2
44 4152578-01 SPACER 1
45 4171667 BELT-42" CUTTERDECK 1

P RPOO~NOOODWNEER

12 64229-01 LOCKNUT-1/4-20 NYLON

13 112111-03 BLADE 21.00 OFFST HLFT

14 64123-187 BLT-HEX 5/8-18 X 3 3/4

15 64209-03 SPRING WASHER

16 4118314 SPACER-BLADE 16MM

17 4171695.7 COVER-BELT

19 64139-08 BOLT-5/16-18X3/4 WLF

20 64141-6 NUT-WLF 5/16-18

21 64268-05 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 1/2-13

22 4146065 ARM-DECK IDLER ASSY
(INCLUDES ITEMS 24-26)

23 2308133 SPRING 1
24 64144-40 SNAP RING 1
25 4128004 BEARING-BALL 2
26 4127999 SEAL 1
27 64270-02 BOLT-MET HEX M10-1.5X30 1
28 4128002 END CAP 1
29 4176836 PULLEY-IDLER 5.50 2
30 64123-90 BOLT-1/2-20X2 HEX 1
31 64006-05 LOCKWSHR-HELICAL 1/2 2
32 64163-67 WSHR-.516X1X12GA 4
33 4149197 PULLEY-6.25 DEEP GRVE 2
34 4171231 S-ASSY SPINDLE OUTER 2
(INCLUDES ITEMS 35-39)
35 4164948 HOUSING-SPINDLE 2

61



BAFFLES, CHUTE, & LEADING EDGES

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 13

62



FastCat Pro SE

BAFFLES, CHUTE, & LEADING EDGES

FIGURE 13
ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4167922 S-36 DECK W/LABELS 1 16 64123-15 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X3/4 3
4167921 S-42 DECK W/LABELS 17 64268-01  NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 1/4-2 3
18 64123-16  BLT-HEX 3/8-16X1-1/4 2
2 4168085.2 BAFFLE-DISCHARGE 1 19 64018-23 BLT-CRG 3/8-16X3/4 SHRTNK 2
20 64268-05  NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 1/2-13 2
3 4169851.7 PLATE-CHUTE 1 21 64123-50 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X1 1
4 4168131 CHUTE-PLASTIC 1 22 64163-55 WSHR .328X.75X14 GA 1
5 4164269 LABEL-WARNING THROWN 1 | 23 64123-114 BLT-HEX 1/4-20X1 7
6 2000577 LABEL WARNING 3 | 24 64141-2 NUT-WLF 1/4-20 7
7 4168522 MAT-CLAW MARKS 1 25 64229-01 LOCKNUT-1/4-20 NYLON 2
8 4167697.7 BAFFLE-FRONT LH 36" 1 26 64018-2 BLT-CRG 1/4-20X3/4 5
4167803.7 BAFFLE-FRONT LH 42" 1 27 4169849.7 BRKT-CHUTE, REAR 1
28 4169850.7 BRKT-CHUTE, FRONT 1
9 64018-7 BLT-CRG 3/8-16X1-1/4 2 29 4169871 WASHER-BELLVILLE,.382 1D 2
10 4168516.7 BAFFLE-RIGHT FRONT, 36" 1 | 30 4169895 WASHER-FRICTION,UHMW 2
4168554.7 BAFFLE-RIGHT FRONT, 42"
11 4168553.2 BRKT-BAFFLE MTNG, 36/42" 1
12 4168515.2 BRKT-BAFFLE MNTG, RH 1
(USED ON 36" DECK)
4168487.2 BRKT-BAFFLE MNTG, RH
(USED ON 42" DECK)
13 4168675.2 EDGE-LEADING RH 36" 1
4168677.2 EDGE-LEADING RH 42"
14 4168676.2 EDGE-LEADING LH 36" 1
4166478.2 EDGE-LEADING LH 42"
15 64268-03  NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 3/8-16 10

63



DECALS-POWERUNIT

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 14

5 (UNDER SEAT)

16

64



DECALS-POWERUNIT

FastCat Pro SE

FIGURE 14
ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 4165662  LABEL-CONTROL PANEL 1
2 2000570  LABEL-WARN FUEL PICT. 2
3 4164525  LABEL-INFORMATION 1
4 4164765  LABEL-FASTCAT PRO 1
5 2000590  LABEL-WARN BATTERY 1
6 4165616  LABEL-LH TRACTION 1
7 4165615  LABEL-RH TRACTION 1
8 4167203  LABEL-PARKING BRAKE 1
9 4147617  LABEL-FUEL TANK VALVE 1
10 4165610  LABEL-WARNING 1
11 4164269  LABEL-DANGER/WARNING 2
12 4167104  LABEL-HOC INNER 1
13 4167103  LABEL-HOC OUTER 1
14 2000577  LABEL, WARNING 3
15 4167202  LABEL-MANUAL LOCATION 1
16 4133980  LABEL-MAINTENANCE 1
17 4164406  LABEL-BOB-CAT 1
18 4162912  LABEL-DECK SIZE 36" 1
4162913  LABEL-DECK SIZE 42"
19 4167209  LABEL-SE 1
20* 2000375  LABEL-MAN, OPERATOR 1
(ON DOCUMENT TUBE)
21 4164946  LABEL-BOB-CAT 1
22 4176620  LABEL-TANK, FUEL 2

*NOT ILLUSTRATED

65



SCHILLER GROUNDS CARE, INC.
ONE BOB-CAT LANE GROUNDS
ONE BOB-CA G sSCHILLER &
JOHNSON CREEK, WI 53038

920-699-2000

www.schillergc.com ©Sh iller Grounds Care, Inc 2010



